YouGov Survey: Ballot Initiatives You

Sample 1139 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted October 23 - 25, 2024
Margin of Error  +4.1%

1. Would you support or oppose a ballot measure that does the following in your state? If the following wouldn'’t
be applicable in your state, please answer with how you would vote if it were applicable.

Support Oppose Not sure
Requires employers to provide paid sick leave for employees 78% 11% 11%
Ensures the state constitution doesn'’t legalize slavery and
involuntary servitude as punishments for crime 73% 10% 17%
Requires that anyone convicted of child sex trafficking must
receive a sentence of life imprisonment 72% 9% 18%
Exempts diapers from sales tax 71% 12% 17%
Increases the state’s minimum wage to $15 per hour 66% 21% 13%
Establishes that all K-12 children have the right to school
choice, including public, charter, and homeschooling 65% 17% 18%
Prohibits the state government and local governments from
allowing noncitizens to vote 64% 18% 18%
Requires health insurance to cover medically appropriate
infertility treatments 60% 16% 23%
Increases the minimum wage for tipped employees to equal the
minimum wage for non-tipped employees 60% 17% 23%
Legalizes recreational marijuana for people who are at least 21 56% 29% 15%
Provides for a state constitutional right to abortion before the
fetus is viable 56% 23% 21%
Increases the state’s minimum wage to $18 per hour 55% 30% 15%
Implements a tax on firearms dealers and manufacturers to be
used for victim services programs 54% 28% 17%
Prohibits abortion after the first trimester, except in cases of
medical emergencies or pregnancies resulting from rape or
incest 53% 30% 17%
Requires that people capable of working be employed in order
to receive Medicaid 53% 25% 22%
Provides for a state constitutional right to abortion 52% 30% 18%
Decriminalizes the personal use of natural psychedelic drugs,
such as mushrooms, for people who are at least 21 41% 36% 24%
Legalizes sports betting 39% 34% 27%
Establishes ranked-choice voting (RCV) for federal and state
offices 31% 19% 50%

Makes school board elections partisan rather than nonpartisan 22% 36% 41%




YouGov Survey: Ballot Initiatives You

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

October 23 - 25, 2024
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.052 to 6.175, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
1.007.

1139
+ 4.1% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

89 questions not reported.



YouGov Survey: Ballot Initiatives
October 23 - 25, 2024 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens

1A. Support for 2024 Ballot Measures — Requires employers to provide paid sick leave for employees
Would you support or oppose a ballot measure that does the following in your state? If the following wouldn’t be applicable in your state, please answer with

how you would vote if it were applicable.

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 78% 74% 81% 7% 83% 80% 71% 7% 81% 79% 81%
Oppose 11% 15% 7% 11% 5% 10% 17% 12% 5% 9% 10%
Not sure 11% 11% 12% 12% 12% 10% 12% 11% 14% 12% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,134) (535) (599) (270) (174) (394) (296) (728) (142) (164) (100)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Support 78% 92% 76% 66% 92% 63% 82% 80% 72% 80% 81% 76% 7%
Oppose 11% 4% 9% 19% 4% 21% 8% 9% 18% 6% 8% 12% 13%
Not sure 11% 4% 15% 15% 4% 16% 10% 11% 11% 14% 11% 12% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,134)  (408) (414) (312) (500) (414) (447) (318) (238) (203) (247) (428) (256)




YouGov Survey: Ballot Initiatives
October 23 - 25, 2024 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens You

1B. Support for 2024 Ballot Measures — Ensures the state constitution doesn’t legalize slavery and involuntary servitude as punishments for

crime
Would you support or oppose a ballot measure that does the following in your state? If the following wouldn’t be applicable in your state, please answer with

how you would vote if it were applicable.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 73% 75% 72% 74% 66% 79% 73% 73% 75% 73% *
Oppose 10% 11% 9% 11% 9% 9% 11% 10% 7% 11% *
Not sure 17% 14% 20% 15% 25% 12% 17% 17% 18% 16% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,134) (538) (596) (270) (175) (392) (297) (729) (141) (165) (99)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Support 73% 85% 69% 66% 82% 68% 74% 74% 73% 79% 74% 69% 76%
Oppose 10% 7% 11% 11% 7% 14% 10% 10% 9% 6% 6% 13% 11%
Not sure 17% 8% 20% 23% 10% 19% 15% 16% 17% 15% 20% 19% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99%

Unweighted N (1,134)  (410)  (414) (310)  (501) (413) (449) (318) (236) (201) (247) (428)  (258)




YouGov Survey: Ballot Initiatives
October 23 - 25, 2024 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens

1C. Support for 2024 Ballot Measures — Requires that anyone convicted of child sex trafficking must receive a sentence of life imprisonment
Would you support or oppose a ballot measure that does the following in your state? If the following wouldn’t be applicable in your state, please answer with

how you would vote if it were applicable.

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 72% 71% 74% 74% 69% 72% 75% 73% 69% 74% 75%
Oppose 9% 12% 6% 10% 5% 11% 10% 10% 11% 5% 7%
Not sure 18% 17% 20% 16% 26% 17% 16% 18% 20% 20% 18%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,137) (538) (599) (271) (175) (394) (297) (730) (141) (166) (100)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Support 72% 2% 65% 81% 67% 81% 74% 76% 65% 68% 63% 78% 76%
Oppose 9% 13% 6% 9% 10% 9% 10% 8% 13% 12% 9% 8% 8%
Not sure 18% 16% 29% 9% 23% 10% 17% 15% 22% 20% 28% 14% 16%
Totals 99% 101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,137)  (409) (415) (313) (500) (417) (451) (317) (238) (203) (247) (430) (257)




YouGov Survey: Ballot Initiatives
October 23 - 25, 2024 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens

1D. Support for 2024 Ballot Measures — Exempts diapers from sales tax
Would you support or oppose a ballot measure that does the following in your state? If the following wouldn’t be applicable in your state, please answer with

how you would vote if it were applicable.

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 71% 70% 72% 65% 71% 72% 76% 70% 71% 78% 66%
Oppose 12% 13% 10% 11% 8% 13% 15% 13% 7% 3% 27%
Not sure 17% 17% 18% 25% 21% 16% 8% 17% 22% 19% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,138) (539) (599) (272) (175) (394) (297) (730) (142) (166) (100)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Support 71% 82% 65% 67% 82% 68% 66% 74% 75% 73% 63% 75% 70%
Oppose 12% 8% 11% 17% 7% 18% 12% 17% 10% 10% 11% 11% 16%
Not sure 17% 11% 25% 16% 11% 14% 22% 10% 15% 18% 26% 14% 14%
Totals 100% 101%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,138)  (410) (416) (312) (501) (416) (450) (318) (238) (203) (246) (430) (259)




YouGov Survey: Ballot Initiatives
October 23 - 25, 2024 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens

1E. Support for 2024 Ballot Measures — Increases the state’s minimum wage to $15 per hour
Would you support or oppose a ballot measure that does the following in your state? If the following wouldn’t be applicable in your state, please answer with

how you would vote if it were applicable.

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 66% 60% 71% 76% 62% 61% 65% 62% 82% 67% 69%
Oppose 21% 27% 16% 9% 17% 29% 26% 26% 8% 13% 18%
Not sure 13% 13% 14% 15% 21% 10% 9% 13% 10% 20% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,135) (538) (597) (269) (175) (394) (297) (729) (142) (164) (100)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Support 66% 89% 60% 47% 86% 41% 73% 63% 56% 65% 61% 69% 66%
Oppose 21% 5% 21% 38% 7% 46% 15% 23% 32% 19% 22% 21% 22%
Not sure 13% 5% 19% 15% 7% 12% 12% 13% 13% 16% 17% 10% 13%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,135)  (410) (412) (313) (501) (415) (449) (318) (238) (203) (247) (428) (257)




YouGov Survey: Ballot Initiatives
October 23 - 25, 2024 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens

1F. Support for 2024 Ballot Measures — Establishes that all K-12 children have the right to school choice, including public, charter, and home-

schooling

Would you support or oppose a ballot measure that does the following in your state? If the following wouldn’t be applicable in your state, please answer with

how you would vote if it were applicable.

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 65% 69% 61% 64% 55% 67% 73% 64% 73% 60% 61%
Oppose 17% 18% 16% 14% 20% 17% 16% 20% 7% 10% 18%
Not sure 18% 14% 23% 22% 25% 16% 11% 16% 20% 30% 21%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,137) (538) (599) (270) (175) (394) (298) (730) (142) (165) (100)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Support 65% 62% 56% 78% 55% 82% 65% 64% 63% 56% 64% 71% 62%
Oppose 17% 19% 19% 12% 25% 11% 14% 22% 19% 21% 15% 13% 22%
Not sure 18% 19% 26% 10% 20% 6% 21% 14% 17% 23% 21% 17% 16%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,137)  (410) (414) (313) (501) (416) (450) (318) (238) (203) (247) (429) (258)




YouGov Survey: Ballot Initiatives
October 23 - 25, 2024 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens

1G. Support for 2024 Ballot Measures — Prohibits the state government and local governments from allowing noncitizens to vote
Would you support or oppose a ballot measure that does the following in your state? If the following wouldn’t be applicable in your state, please answer with

how you would vote if it were applicable.

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 64% 69% 60% 42% 57% 70% 84% 68% 51% 57% 66%
Oppose 18% 17% 18% 26% 17% 18% 11% 18% 18% 20% 12%
Not sure 18% 14% 22% 32% 26% 12% 5% 14% 31% 23% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,136) (539) (597) (271) (175) (392) (298) (729) (142) (165) (100)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Support 64% 55% 60% 78% 57% 82% 59% 68% 72% 60% 62% 67% 65%
Oppose 18% 24% 15% 14% 23% 14% 22% 14% 18% 21% 21% 14% 18%
Not sure 18% 20% 25% 8% 20% 4% 19% 18% 10% 19% 17% 19% 17%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,136)  (408) (415) (313) (499) (416) (449) (318) (237) (203) (247) (428) (258)




YouGov Survey: Ballot Initiatives
October 23 - 25, 2024 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens

1H. Support for 2024 Ballot Measures — Requires health insurance to cover medically appropriate infertility treatments
Would you support or oppose a ballot measure that does the following in your state? If the following wouldn’t be applicable in your state, please answer with

how you would vote if it were applicable.

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 60% 59% 62% 69% 57% 59% 58% 58% 68% 67% 57%
Oppose 16% 20% 13% 10% 16% 21% 17% 17% 12% 17% 20%
Not sure 23% 21% 25% 22% 27% 20% 25% 25% 20% 17% 23%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,137) (539) (598) (271) (175) (393) (298) (730) (142) (165) (100)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Support 60% 67% 58% 56% 70% 52% 59% 61% 59% 63% 64% 59% 58%
Oppose 16% 16% 13% 22% 12% 25% 15% 18% 21% 13% 15% 18% 18%
Not sure 23% 17% 30% 22% 18% 22% 26% 21% 19% 24% 22% 23% 25%
Totals 99% 100%  101%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,137)  (409) (415) (313) (500) (416) (449) (318) (238) (203) (247) (429) (258)




YouGov Survey: Ballot Initiatives
October 23 - 25, 2024 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens

11. Support for 2024 Ballot Measures — Increases the minimum wage for tipped employees to equal the minimum wage for non-tipped employees
Would you support or oppose a ballot measure that does the following in your state? If the following wouldn’t be applicable in your state, please answer with

how you would vote if it were applicable.

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 60% 60% 60% 66% 57% 58% 60% 58% 69% 61% 61%
Oppose 17% 25% 10% 9% 17% 20% 21% 20% 11% 16% 5%
Not sure 23% 15% 31% 25% 27% 23% 19% 23% 20% 23% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,137) (539) (598) (271) (175) (393) (298) (731) (142) (164) (100)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Support 60% 75% 55% 49% 76% 50% 67% 53% 54% 55% 61% 60% 61%
Oppose 17% 9% 18% 23% 8% 30% 12% 19% 28% 21% 16% 16% 16%
Not sure 23% 16% 26% 28% 16% 20% 21% 28% 18% 24% 22% 24% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,137)  (410) (415) (312) (501) (415) (449) (318) (238) (203) (247) (428) (259)




YouGov Survey: Ballot Initiatives
October 23 - 25, 2024 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens

1J. Support for 2024 Ballot Measures — Legalizes recreational marijuana for people who are at least 21
Would you support or oppose a ballot measure that does the following in your state? If the following wouldn’t be applicable in your state, please answer with

how you would vote if it were applicable.

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 56% 57% 55% 60% 54% 62% 46% 58% 58% 52% 44%
Oppose 29% 32% 27% 25% 28% 27% 39% 29% 29% 23% 47%
Not sure 15% 11% 18% 15% 17% 12% 14% 13% 13% 24% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,137) (539) (598) (270) (175) (394) (298) (731) (141) (165) (100)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Support 56% 67% 58% 42% 74% 44% 59% 53% 57% 57% 55% 58% 53%
Oppose 29% 23% 24% 42% 17% 43% 29% 32% 30% 30% 29% 29% 31%
Not sure 15% 9% 17% 17% 9% 13% 12% 15% 13% 13% 17% 13% 16%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,137)  (410) (415) (312) (501) (415) (450) (318) (237) (203) (247) (429) (258)

10



YouGov Survey: Ballot Initiatives
October 23 - 25, 2024 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens

1K. Support for 2024 Ballot Measures — Provides for a state constitutional right to abortion before the fetus is viable
Would you support or oppose a ballot measure that does the following in your state? If the following wouldn’t be applicable in your state, please answer with

how you would vote if it were applicable.

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 56% 54% 57% 58% 57% 57% 49% 55% 58% 51% 61%
Oppose 23% 27% 20% 20% 19% 23% 31% 26% 18% 24% 8%
Not sure 21% 18% 23% 21% 24% 19% 20% 19% 24% 24% 31%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,136) (538) (598) (271) (174) (394) (297) (731) (140) (165) (100)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Support 56% 7% 53% 3% 81% 35% 57% 53% 59% 59% 52% 54% 58%
Oppose 23% 8% 20% 43% 6% 49% 22% 24% 27% 22% 24% 25% 21%
Not sure 21% 15% 27% 20% 13% 16% 21% 24% 14% 19% 24% 20% 21%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,136)  (409) (414) (313) (500) (416) (450) (317) (237) (203) (247) (427) (259)

11



YouGov Survey: Ballot Initiatives
October 23 - 25, 2024 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens

1L. Support for 2024 Ballot Measures — Increases the state’s minimum wage to $18 per hour
Would you support or oppose a ballot measure that does the following in your state? If the following wouldn’t be applicable in your state, please answer with

how you would vote if it were applicable.

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 55% 53% 56% 75% 62% 46% 40% 48% 80% 65% 57%
Oppose 30% 35% 25% 13% 20% 40% 44% 37% 8% 16% 30%
Not sure 15% 11% 19% 12% 18% 14% 16% 15% 12% 18% 13%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,138) (538) (600) (271) (175) (394) (298) (730) (142) (166) (100)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Support 55% 79% 51% 34% 7% 24% 60% 55% 42% 57% 53% 55% 56%
Oppose 30% 10% 28% 52% 12% 64% 24% 31% 43% 29% 29% 31% 30%
Not sure 15% 11% 20% 14% 11% 12% 16% 14% 15% 14% 19% 14% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,138)  (410) (415) (313) (501) (417) (451) (318) (238) (203) (247) (430) (258)

12



YouGov Survey: Ballot Initiatives
October 23 - 25, 2024 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens

1M. Support for 2024 Ballot Measures — Implements a tax on firearms dealers and manufacturers to be used for victim services programs
Would you support or oppose a ballot measure that does the following in your state? If the following wouldn’t be applicable in your state, please answer with

how you would vote if it were applicable.

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 54% 53% 56% 60% 57% 53% 49% 53% 65% 51% 58%
Oppose 28% 35% 21% 15% 21% 34% 39% 31% 13% 30% 21%
Not sure 17% 12% 23% 25% 23% 13% 11% 16% 22% 19% 21%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,137) (538) (599) (270) (175) (394) (298) (730) (142) (165) (100)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Support 54% 85% 47% 31% 85% 25% 60% 48% 56% 64% 50% 51% 56%
Oppose 28% 4% 33% 48% 4% 60% 22% 32% 32% 24% 28% 30% 28%
Not sure 17% 11% 20% 21% 10% 15% 18% 20% 12% 13% 21% 19% 16%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,137)  (410)  (414) (313)  (501) (416) (450) (318) (238) (203) (247) (429)  (258)

13



YouGov Survey: Ballot Initiatives
October 23 - 25, 2024 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens

1N. Support for 2024 Ballot Measures — Prohibits abortion after the first trimester, except in cases of medical emergencies or pregnhancies

resulting from rape or incest

Would you support or oppose a ballot measure that does the following in your state? If the following wouldn’t be applicable in your state, please answer with

how you would vote if it were applicable.

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 53% 55% 51% 41% 44% 61% 64% 56% 45% 51% 50%
Oppose 30% 27% 33% 41% 31% 25% 26% 30% 26% 33% 31%
Not sure 17% 18% 15% 18% 25% 14% 10% 14% 29% 16% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,139) (539) (600) (272) (175) (394) (298) (731) (142) (166) (100)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Support 53% 37% 47% 77% 30% 78% 47% 60% 56% 45% 49% 60% 53%
Oppose 30% 46% 31% 12% 55% 12% 33% 27% 31% 31% 32% 27% 32%
Not sure 17% 16% 22% 11% 15% 9% 19% 13% 13% 25% 19% 12% 15%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,139)  (410) (416) (313) (501) (417) (451) (318) (238) (203) (247) (430) (259)
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YouGov Survey: Ballot Initiatives
October 23 - 25, 2024 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens

10. Support for 2024 Ballot Measures — Requires that people capable of working be employed in order to receive Medicaid

Would you support or oppose a ballot measure that does the following in your state? If the following wouldn’t be applicable in your state, please answer with
how you would vote if it were applicable.

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 53% 56% 51% 47% 42% 51% 75% 54% 48% 49% *
Oppose 25% 24% 25% 29% 29% 25% 14% 24% 25% 30% *
Not sure 22% 20% 24% 24% 28% 24% 11% 22% 26% 20% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,137) (537) (600) (271) (175) (393) (298) (730) (142) (166) (99)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Support 53% 46% 43% 73% 42% 74% 53% 56% 58% 47% 54% 56% 54%
Oppose 25% 32% 30% 10% 36% 11% 27% 23% 21% 24% 28% 22% 25%
Not sure 22% 23% 26% 17% 22% 15% 20% 21% 21% 29% 18% 22% 21%
Totals 100% 101% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,137)  (409) (415) (313) (500) (417) (451) (318) (237) (203) (247) (429) (258)

15



YouGov Survey: Ballot Initiatives
October 23 - 25, 2024 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens

1P. Support for 2024 Ballot Measures — Provides for a state constitutional right to abortion
Would you support or oppose a ballot measure that does the following in your state? If the following wouldn’t be applicable in your state, please answer with

how you would vote if it were applicable.

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 52% 48% 56% 55% 49% 53% 51% 53% 60% 42% 47%
Oppose 30% 37% 23% 22% 24% 32% 40% 32% 19% 32% 25%
Not sure 18% 16% 21% 24% 27% 15% 9% 15% 21% 26% 28%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,136) (537) (599) (271) (175) (394) (296) (728) (142) (166) (100)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Support 52% 78% 46% 31% 80% 31% 56% 46% 54% 55% 52% 47% 58%
Oppose 30% 14% 25% 51% 10% 5% 28% 31% 30% 27% 30% 34% 24%
Not sure 18% 7% 28% 18% 11% 12% 16% 23% 16% 18% 18% 19% 18%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,136)  (410) (414) (312) (500) (416) (451) (318) (236) (202) (247) (430) (257)
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YouGov Survey: Ballot Initiatives
October 23 - 25, 2024 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens

1Q. Support for 2024 Ballot Measures — Decriminalizes the personal use of natural psychedelic drugs, such as mushrooms, for people who are

at least 21

Would you support or oppose a ballot measure that does the following in your state? If the following wouldn’t be applicable in your state, please answer with

how you would vote if it were applicable.

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 41% 43% 38% 48% 51% 38% 27% 40% 42% 46% 38%
Oppose 36% 39% 33% 24% 24% 41% 53% 38% 34% 25% 35%
Not sure 24% 18% 29% 29% 25% 22% 20% 22% 24% 29% 27%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,136) (539) (597) (271) (175) (394) (296) (729) (142) (165) (100)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Support 41% 50% 44% 28% 56% 30% 44% 37% 40% 37% 39% 40% 45%
Oppose 36% 26% 33% 49% 21% 56% 35% 34% 42% 41% 35% 36% 31%
Not sure 24% 24% 23% 23% 22% 15% 21% 29% 19% 21% 26% 24% 23%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,136)  (410) (414) (312) (501) (414) (448) (318) (238) (203) (246) (428) (259)




YouGov Survey: Ballot Initiatives
October 23 - 25, 2024 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens

1R. Support for 2024 Ballot Measures — Legalizes sports betting

Would you support or oppose a ballot measure that does the following in your state? If the following wouldn’t be applicable in your state, please answer with

how you would vote if it were applicable.

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 39% 49% 30% 39% 41% 42% 32% 41% 39% 36% 26%
Oppose 34% 34% 35% 28% 30% 34% 46% 35% 28% 32% 42%
Not sure 27% 17% 36% 33% 30% 24% 22% 24% 33% 32% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,136) (538) (598) (270) (175) (393) (298) (730) (142) (164) (100)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Support 39% 36% 39% 42% 42% 42% 34% 40% 50% 48% 37% 34% 41%
Oppose 34% 34% 30% 39% 32% 41% 35% 36% 30% 30% 38% 35% 33%
Not sure 27% 30% 31% 19% 25% 17% 31% 24% 20% 22% 25% 31% 26%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,136)  (410) (415) (311) (501) (414) (449) (318) (237) (202) (247) (429) (258)
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YouGov Survey: Ballot Initiatives
October 23 - 25, 2024 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens

1S. Support for 2024 Ballot Measures — Establishes ranked-choice voting (RCV) for federal and state offices
Would you support or oppose a ballot measure that does the following in your state? If the following wouldn’t be applicable in your state, please answer with

how you would vote if it were applicable.

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 31% 36% 26% 45% 40% 25% 17% 31% 36% 26% *
Oppose 19% 24% 15% 14% 10% 22% 29% 19% 10% 17% *
Not sure 50% 40% 59% 40% 50% 53% 54% 49% 53% 57% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,135) (536) (599) (271) (174) (392) (298) (730) (142) (164) (99)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Support 31% 37% 31% 24% 42% 19% 33% 28% 33% 36% 27% 29% 35%
Oppose 19% 13% 18% 27% 13% 33% 15% 18% 27% 20% 14% 20% 21%
Not sure 50% 50% 51% 48% 44% 48% 52% 54% 40% 44% 60% 50% 44%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,135)  (410) (412) (313) (499) (415) (450) (317) (236) (202) (246) (428) (259)

19



YouGov Survey: Ballot Initiatives
October 23 - 25, 2024 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens

1T. Support for 2024 Ballot Measures — Makes school board elections partisan rather than nonpartisan
Would you support or oppose a ballot measure that does the following in your state? If the following wouldn’t be applicable in your state, please answer with

how you would vote if it were applicable.

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 22% 30% 15% 21% 20% 27% 20% 23% 20% 28% 6%
Oppose 36% 42% 31% 27% 38% 35% 46% 37% 35% 27% 49%
Not sure 41% 28% 54% 52% 42% 38% 34% 40% 45% 45% 45%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,136) (539) (597) (271) (175) (394) (296) (730) (141) (165) (100)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Support 22% 21% 18% 28% 21% 26% 25% 18% 22% 13% 19% 27% 24%
Oppose 36% 43% 35% 31% 49% 34% 30% 41% 47% 43% 3% 31% 39%
Not sure 41% 36% 47% 41% 30% 40% 45% 41% 32% 44% 43% 41% 38%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99%  101%
Unweighted N (1,136)  (409) (415) (312) (500) (415) (449) (317) (238) (203) (246) (429) (258)
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YouGov Survey: Ballot Initiatives
October 23 - 25, 2024 - 1139 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

October 23 - 25, 2024
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.052 to 6.175, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
1.007.

1139
=+ 4.1% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

89 questions not reported.

You
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